
NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 

Regulations 1982, No. 80* 

Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act 

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern 
Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the 
Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations 
under the Motor Vehicles Act. 

Dated this twenty-first day of December, 1982. 

E.E. JOHNSTON 
Administrator 

AMENDMENT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (FEES AND CHARGES) 
REGULATIONS 

1. COMMENCEMENT 

These Regulations shall come into operation on 
1 January 1983. 

2. SCHEDULE 

The Schedule to the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) 
Regulations is amended by omitting all items after item 2 
and substituting the following: 

"3. Licence or renewal of licence 
to ply for hire in respect of: 

(a) a motor omnibus 

(b) a public hire car 

26(3) 

26(3) 

$65.00 

$185.00 

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette 
on 21 December, 1982. 

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory 

Price: 50 cents 



Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Licence or renewal of licence 
for use of motor car as a 
private hire car 

Licence or renewal of licence 
for use of a motor vehicle 
for the carriage, for 
monetary or other material 
consideration, of workmen 
to and from their work 

Licence or renewal of licence 
for a motor vehicle to ply for 
hire for the carriage of goods 

Licence or renewal of licence 
to conduct a motor omnibus 
service 

8. (1) Licence for the use of 
trader's plate for a motor 
vehicle.other than a 
motor cycle: 

(a) for one plate 

(b) for each additional 
plate 

(2) Licence for the use of 
trader's plate for a 
motor cycle: 

(a) for one plate 

(b) for each additional 
plate 

9. Issue or renewal of 
instructor's licence 

10. Replacement of damaged or 
defaced number plates 

11. Replacement of number plates 
declared lost 

12. Transfer of registration from 
one person to another 

13. Transfer of number plates 
from one vehicle to another 

14. Transfer of trader's plate from 
from one person to another 

2 

27(3) 

135(5) 

136(4) 

30(4) 

34(3) 

34(3) 

34(3) 

34(3) 

25E(1) 

17(2) 

18(2) 

20(5) 

22 

38(2) 

$80.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$96.00 

$45.00 

$6.00 

$12.00 

$5.00 

$15.00 

$3.00 

$3.00 

$5.20 

$5.20 

$20.00 
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15. Transfer of motor omnibus 
service licence from one 
person to another 

16. Provision of certified copy of 
a certificate or licence 

17. Replacement of defaced 
certificate or licence 

18. Issue of temporary licence 

19. Provision of extract of 
records (Court Certificate) 

20. Inspection prior to registration 
or renewal of registration by 
an inspector who is not a 
public servant -

(a) for a motor vehicle less 
than 4.5 tonnes gross 
vehicle mass, or a pig 
trailer within the meaning 
of the Standards 

(b) in any other case 

21. (1) For number plate series 
1-9999 

(2) For number plate series 
10000 and above where a 
particular number is 
requested 

(3) For personalized number 
plates -

(a) 1 to 6 letters with 
no numeral 

(b) 1 to 5 letters with 
one numeral 

(c) 1 to 4 letters with 
2 numerals 

(d) 1 letter with 5 
numerals, 1 or 2 
letters with 4 
numerals, or 1, 2, 
or 3 letters with 
3 numerals 

(e) private hire car 

3 

30(10) 

96(2) 

100(3) 

137 

118 

13(2) 

13(2) 

138(af) 

138(af) 

$20.00 

$3.00 

$3.00 

$3.00 

$5.00 

$9 

$10 

$55.00 

$35.00 

138(af) $500.00 

138(af) $250.00 

138(af) $125.00 

138(af) $60.00 

138(af) $30.00.". 




